

16-15141

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**THE CITY OF BERKELEY,
CALIFORNIA, and CHRISTINE
DANIEL, CITY MANAGER OF
BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA, in her
Official Capacity,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 3:15-cv-02529-EMC
The Honorable Edward M. Chen, Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA, SUPPORTING
APPELLEES**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
KATHLEEN A. KENEALY
Chief Assistant Attorney General
DOUGLAS J. WOODS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MARK R. BECKINGTON
Supervising Deputy Attorney
General

R. MATTHEW WISE
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 238485
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 323-8549
Fax: (916) 324-3385
Email: Matthew.Wise@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Kamala D. Harris,
Attorney General of the State of
California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae and Source of Authority to File | 1 |
| Summary of Argument | 3 |
| Argument | 5 |
| I. This Court Should Review the Ordinance Under the <i>Zauderer</i> Standard for Commercial Speech Disclosures..... | 5 |
| II. Maintaining <i>Zauderer</i> as the Standard of Review for Commercial Speech Disclosures Is Essential to Public Health and Safety | 10 |
| Conclusion | 13 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 4, 8 |
| <i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> 447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... | 1, 5, 8, 11 |
| <i>CTIA – The Wireless Association v. City of Berkeley</i> 2015 WL 5569072 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2015)..... | 9 |
| <i>Disc. Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012)..... | 4, 8 |
| <i>Ibanez v. Florida Dept. of Bus. and Prof’l Regulation</i> 512 U.S. 136 (1994)..... | 1 |
| <i>Lochner v. New York</i> 198 U.S. 45 (1905)..... | 11 |
| <i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> 559 U.S. 229 (2010)..... | 10 |
| <i>National Elec. Mfrs Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> 272 F.3d 104 (2d. Cir. 2001) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)..... | 4, 8, 12 |
| <i>Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Appelsmith</i> 810 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2016) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> 564 U.S. __ (2011)..... | 9, 11 |
| <i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger</i> 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharm. v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> 425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... | 5 |
| <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> 471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| STATUTES | |
| Berkeley Municipal Code | |
| § 9.96.030(A)..... | 3 |
| § 9.96.030(B)..... | 3 |
| Business & Professions Code § 19094..... | 12 |
| Civil Code § 1916.5..... | 12 |
| Education Code § 94910..... | 12 |
| Financial Code § 22332..... | 11 |
| Health & Safety Code | |
| § 110423..... | 12 |
| § 111792..... | 11 |
| Penal Code § 23640..... | 11 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| California Constitution, Article V, § 13..... | 1 |
| COURT RULES | |
| Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure | |
| 29(a)..... | 2 |
| 29(c)(5)..... | 2 |
